October 2023
Appendix 3.1: Outline Battery
Energy Storage System Safety
Management Plan
Preliminary Environmental
Information Report
Volume 3: Technical Appendices
ENSO – PROPRIETARY

and relevant and emerging good practice for large / grid scale battery energy storage
systems. These will be distilled into safety requirements that will be detailed in the System
Requirement Document (SRD), which in turn will be flowed down to prospective suppliers.
Compliance with these safety requirements (by potential suppliers) will be used as part of
the safety case, to demonstrate that ‘The risk posed to individuals, the environment and
property from the BESS programme of work has been reduced to a level that is
Broadly Acceptable or Tolerable and ALARP’. The SRD produced for the BESS
development will be used in order to ensure that all direct and indirect safety requirements
for BESS are met and the supplier(s) is safety compliant.
5.2 Legislation and Compliance Requirements
Legislative compliance, specifically safety, for the BESS will be demonstrated by compliance
with the UK Health and Safety at Work Act (HSAWA) 1974 and the appropriate underlying
legislation that is enacted through the HSAWA. The following legislation (which is not
exhaustive at this stage), has been determined to be applicable to the development of the
BESS:
1. Health and Safety at Work etc. Act 1974 – UKSI1974/0037.
2. Carriage of Dangerous Goods and Use of Transportable Pressure Equipment
Regulations SI 2009/1348.
3. Chemical Hazard Information & Packaging for Supply Regulations 2009 UKSI –
2009/0716.
ENSO - PROPRIETARY
Abbott Risk Consulting Limited
ARC-1168-003-R1  Issue 1 October 2023
Page 8 of 18
ENSO – PROPRIETARY
4. Control of Noise at Work Regulations 2005 – UKSI 2005/1643.
5. Control of Substances Hazardous to Health Regulations 2002 – UKSI 2002/2677.
6. Control of Vibration at Work Regulations 2005 – UKSI2005/1093.
7. Corporate Manslaughter and Corporate Homicide Act 2007 – UKSI2007/0019.
8. Electrical Equipment (Safety) Regulations SI 1994/3260.
9. Electro-magnetic Compatibility Regulations SI 2006/3418.
10. Fire Safety (Employees’ Capabilities) (England) Regulations SI 2010/471.
11. Lifting Operations and Lifting Equipment Regulations 1998 – UKSI1998/2307.
12. Management of Health and Safety at Work Regulations 1999 – UKSI1999/3242.
13. Manual Handling Operations Regulations 1992 – UKSI1992/2793.
14. Personal Protective Equipment Regulations 2002 – UKSI2002/1144.
15. Provision and Use of Work Equipment Regulations 1998 – UKSI1998/2306.
16. Reporting of Injuries, Diseases and Dangerous Occurrences Regulations SI2013/1471.
17. Supply of Machinery (Safety) Regulations 2008 – UKSI2008/1597.
18. Workplace (Health, Safety and Welfare) Regulations 1992 – UKSI1992/3004.
19. Registration, Evaluation, Authorisation & Restriction of Chemicals Regulations (REACH)
– 1907/2006.
20. Restriction of Hazardous Substances Directive (RoHS) – 2011/65/EU.
21. Dangerous Substances and Explosive Substances Regulations 2002 - SI 2002/2776.